

No. 22-87

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

GIA SESSA, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRANS UNION, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
APPEAL**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (No. 7:19-cv-9914)

REBECCA E. KUEHN
(Counsel of Record)
JENNIFER L. SARVADI
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 715-2008
rkuehn@hudco.com
jsarvadi@hudco.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

 I. The FCRA Allocates Responsibilities to Different Parties in the
 Consumer Reporting System.....7

 A. Roles in the Consumer Reporting System.7

 B. Accuracy Requirements Under the FCRA.....9

 II. Appellant Failed to Establish an “Inaccuracy” for the Purpose of
 Stating a Claim Under Section 1681e(b) of the FCRA.....16

 A. Courts Regularly Bar Collateral Attacks Challenging
 the Legal Liability of Parties to Contracts.....17

 B. Appellant Failed to Prove an “Inaccuracy” That Could
 Form the Basis of a Claim Under Section 1681e(b)
 of the FCRA.....23

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batterman v. BR Carroll Glenridge, LLC,
829 F. App’x 478 (11th Cir. 2020) 2, 16, 17

Caldwell v. Gutman, Mintz, Baker & Sonnenfeldt,
P.C., No. 08-CV-4208, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43280
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012)20

Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010) 2, 17, 19, 20

Chuluunbat v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
4 F.4th 562 (7th Cir. 2021) 4, 21, 23

Cornock v. Trans Union LLC,
638 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.N.H. 2009), 27, 28

DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC,
523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008) passim

Denan v. Trans Union LLC,
959 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 2020). passim

Humphrey v. Trans Union LLC,
759 F. App’x 484 (7th Cir. 2019) 2, 16, 17

Okocha v. Trans Union LLC,
488 F. App’x 535 (2d Cir. 2012)2, 17

Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.,
390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)17

Saunders v. Branch Banking and Tr. Co. of VA,
526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008)2, 17

Williams v. Big Picture Loans,
929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019)21

Wright v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
805 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2015)2, 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3).....8
 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)8, 9
 15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2)(B)15
 15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(4).....15
 15 U.S.C. § 1681i(b)15

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1022.41(a)..... 11, 21
 12 C.F.R. § 1022.41(e).....12
 12 C.F.R. § 1022.4211
 12 C.F.R. §1022.42(a).....3
 16 C.F.R. § 66033
 74 Fed. Reg. 314843, 11
 74 Fed. Reg. 3148713
 74 Fed. Reg. 3148812
 74 Fed. Reg. 3149012
 86 Fed. Reg. 518193, 11
 FTC, Commentary on the Fair Credit Reporting Act,
 55 Fed. Reg. 18,804 (1990)8

Other Authorities

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System: A review of how the nation’s largest credit*
(Dec. 2012), http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201212_cfpb_credit-reporting-white-paper.pdf9
 Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-159,
 117 Stat. 195211

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act: An FTC Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations*, 2011 WL 3020575 (F.T.C. July 2011), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/40-years-experience-fair-credit-reporting-act-ftc-staff-report-summary-interpretations/110720fcrareport.pdf>7

Prepared Statement of Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Credit Reports: Consumers’ Ability to Dispute and Change Inaccurate Information, Before the H. Comm. on Financial Services* (June 19, 2007), <https://archives-financialservices.house.gov/hearing110/htparnes061907.pdf>14

S. Rep. No. 209, 103rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1993)8

Statement of Peggy Twohig, Assistant Dir., Office of Supervisions Policy, Supervision Enforcement and Fair Lending Division, Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs “An Overview of Credit Bureaus and the Fair Credit Reporting Act” (July 12, 2018), <https://www.banking.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Twohig%20Testimony%207-12-18.pdf>10
